#### **COMMITTEE REPORT**

Date:	5 March 2015	Ward:	Haxby and Wigginton
Team:	Major and Commercial Team	Parish:	Wigginton Parish Council

Reference:	14/02173/FUL	
Application at:	12 Barley View Wigginton YO32 2TY	
For:	Erection of detached dwelling to side of 12 Barley View with	
	detached double garage and new vehicular access from Rye	
	Close	
By:	Mr D Leeper	
Application Type:	Full Application	
Target Date:	25 November 2014	
<b>Recommendation:</b>	Approve	

#### **1.0 BACKGROUND**

1.1 This application was reported to the Area Planning Sub-Committee on 8 January 2015 with a recommendation that Members approve the application. A copy of the report is attached as Annex 1.

1.2 Members resolved to defer the application in order to seek revised drawings to increase the separation distance between the proposed house and the existing house at No.12 Barley View. Members were concerned about the impact on the living conditions at No.12 because of the narrow gap between the two dwellings, particularly as the principal entrance to No.12 is in its side elevation. At the committee meeting the agent for the applicant suggested that this could be achieved by moving the proposed house towards the Rye Close boundary. Members also requested that access be shown into the rear garden of No.12 from (or alongside) the proposed garage and that the site plan be amended to show the existing side extension to No.14.

1.3 Revised plans have since been submitted by the applicant to address Members' concerns. The orientation of the proposed house has been changed slightly and has been moved further away from No.12. The house would, as a result, be closer to the highway boundary at Rye Close. However, whilst the set back would be just 0.4m at its narrowest point officers consider this to be acceptable in the context of the existing street scene. The distance between the new house and No.12's principal entrance door (and landing window) would now be 3.4m, increased from 1.1m previously. The proposed garage for the new house now has a rear pedestrian door opening out onto the occupiers' private amenity space. Officers consider that the revised proposals address Members' concerns. 1.4 A revised conclusion and recommendation to the previous report is below, otherwise there have been no material changes in circumstances since 8 January. Any further comments from local residents will be reported verbally. The application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out in the report of 8 January 2015, except for condition 2, which has been amended to list the revised plans.

# 2.0 CONCLUSION:

2.1 The proposals as revised accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and relevant policies of the 2005 City of York Draft Local Plan and are acceptable.

## 3.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

1 TIME2 Development start within three years -

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with drawings numbered 14:36:03 Rev.B, 14:36:04 Rev.A and 14:36:05 Rev.A.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 The site shall be developed with separate systems of drainage for foul and surface water on and off site.

Reason: In the interest of satisfactory and sustainable drainage.

4 No development shall take place until details of the proposed means of foul and surface water drainage have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Details shall include:

a. Site specific details of the flow control device manhole, which shall limiting the surface water run-off to a maximum of 2.0 lit/sec.

b. Storage volume calculations, using computer modelling to accommodate a 1:30 year storm with no surface flooding, along with no internal flooding of buildings or surface run-off from the site in a 1:100 year storm. Proposed areas within the model shall include an additional 20% allowance for climate change. The modelling shall use a range of storm durations, with both summer and winter profiles, to find the worst-case volume required. The full range of modelling should be provided.

c. Site specific details of the storage facility to accommodate the 1:30 year storm and details of how and where the volume above the 1:30 year storm and up to the 1:100 year storm will be stored.

d. A topographical survey showing the existing and proposed ground and finished Application Reference Number: 14/01857/FUL Item No: 4h floor levels to ordnance datum for the site and adjacent properties.

Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details for the proper and sustainable drainage of the site.

5 VISQ8 Samples of exterior materials to be app -

6 In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development, the findings shall be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. In such cases, an investigation and risk assessment shall be undertaken, and where remediation (clean-up) is necessary a remediation scheme shall be prepared, approved in writing of the Local Planning Authority and implemented in full. Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a verification report shall be prepared and approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to first occupation of the development.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors.

7 Prior to first occupation of the development the applicant shall install within the curtilage of the development, a three pin 13 amp electrical socket in a suitable position to enable the charging of an electric vehicle within the curtilage using a 3m length cable.

Reason: To promote sustainable transport through the provision of recharging facilities for electric vehicles

NOTE: Any socket provided must comply with BS1363, or an equivalent standard, Building Regulations, and be suitable for charging electric vehicles. If located externally the socket shall be suitable for outdoor use and have an internal switch within the property to enable the socket to be turned off.

- 8 HWAY19 Car and cycle parking laid out.
- 9 VISQ4 Boundary details to be supplied.
- 10 NOISE7 Restriction of hours of construction

### 4.0 INFORMATIVES:

## Notes to Applicant

## 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH

In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the application. The Local Planning Authority sought amendments to address the impact on neighbouring occupiers and attached appropriate conditions to the approval, thus enabling a positive outcome to be achieved.

## 2. CONTROL OF POLLUTION

The developer's attention is drawn to the various requirements for the control of noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 1974. In order to ensure that residents are not adversely affected by air pollution and noise, the following guidance should be adhered to, failure to do so could result in formal action being taken under the Control of Pollution Act 1974:

(a) All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including deliveries to and despatch from the site shall be confined to the following hours:

Monday to Friday 08.00 to 18.00 Saturday 09.00 to 13.00 Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

(b)The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the general recommendations of British Standards BS 5228: Part 1: 1997, a code of practice for "Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open Sites" and in particular Section 10 of Part 1 of the code entitled "Control of noise and vibration".

(c) All plant and machinery to be operated, sited and maintained in order to minimise disturbance. All items of machinery powered by internal combustion engines must be properly silenced and/or fitted with effective and well-maintained mufflers in accordance with manufacturers' instructions.

(d) The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in order to minimise noise emissions.

(e) All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and minimise dust emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water for dust suppression.

(f) There shall be no bonfires on the site.

Application Reference Number: 14/01857/FUL

Item No: 4h

### 3. VEHICLE CROSSING

Prior to starting on site consent will be required from the Highway Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 (unless alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below). For further information please contact the officer named: Vehicle Crossing - Section 184 - Stuart Partington (01904) 551361.

#### **Contact details:**

Author:Kevin O'Connell Development Management OfficerTel No:01904 552830

Annex 1 – 8 January 2015 - 12 Barley View Report